

No. 11-16577

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., et al.,
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 JW (Honorable James S. Ware)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS'
OPENING BRIEF**

Andrew P. Pugno
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 608-3065; (916) 608-3066 Fax

Brian W. Raum
James A. Campbell
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 Fax

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Peter A. Patterson
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants Hollingsworth, Knight, Gutierrez,
Jansson, and ProtectMarriage.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	10
PERTINENT LEGAL PROVISIONS	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. CHIEF JUDGE WALKER’S IMPARTIALITY CAN REASONABLY BE QUESTIONED.....	20
A. <i>Judge Walker was legally bound to disclose all facts relevant to any possible ground for disqualification.....</i>	20
B. <i>An objective observer would conclude that Judge Walker’s impartiality might reasonably be questioned.</i>	25
C. <i>The appearance of partiality in this case is exacerbated by Judge Walker’s unprecedented rulings.</i>	31
D. <i>Judge Ware’s decision below is plainly contrary to statutory text, uniform precedent, and common sense.</i>	34

II. CHIEF JUDGE WALKER LIKELY HAD A DIRECT PERSONAL INTEREST IN THE LITIGATION THAT WOULD REQUIRE RECUSAL.	47
III. JUDGE WALKER’S RULING MUST BE VACATED.	49
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>Aetna Life v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	1
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. The Limited, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 1999)	4, 25
<i>Baker v. City of Detroit</i> , 458 F. Supp. 374 (E.D. Mich. 1978).....	32, 45
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	32
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	32
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Blank v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	46
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	32, 33
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	32
<i>Dragovich v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	52
<i>Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....	20
<i>Hamid v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20

High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)33

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010).....32, 53

In re Balas, 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)52

In re Basciano, 542 F.3d 950 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 22

In re Boston’s Children First, 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001)23

In re City of Houston, 745 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1984)41, 42

In re Kensington Int’l Ltd., 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004)8, 24, 38

In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B., 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010).....32

In re McCarthy, 368 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2004)25

In re School Asbestos Litig., 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992)24

In re Walker, 532 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2008).....22

Johnson v. Johnson, 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....33

Jones v. Hallahan, 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973).....32

Leroy v. City of Houston, 592 F. Supp. 415 (S.D. Tex. 1984)42

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847 (1988)*passim*

Liteky v. United States, 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....33, 34

Lofton v. Secretary of the Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)33

Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan, 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011)..... 21, 40, 48

Menora v. Illinois High Sch. Ass’n, 527 F. Supp. 632 (N.D. Ill. 1981) 45

Ortega Melendres v. Arpaio, No. 07-2513, 2009 WL 2132693
 (D. Ariz. July 15, 2009) 45

Parker v. Connors Steel Co., 855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988)23, 48

Parrish v. Board of Comm’rs of Ala. State Bar, 524 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1975)45

Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs,
 388 F. Supp. 155 (E.D. Pa. 1974)45

Pepsico, Inc. v. McMillen, 764 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1985)22

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, No. 09-2292, 2011 WL 2321440
 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2011)13, 30

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 628 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011).....12

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, No. 10-16696, 2010 WL 3212786
 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2010).....12, 51

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147(9th Cir. 2009)32

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)17, 29

Poplar Lane Farm LLC v. The Fathers of Our Lady of Mercy,
 No. 08-509S, 2010 WL 3303852 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2010)45

Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co., 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980)23, 53

Preston v. United States, 923 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1991).....8, 22, 52, 53

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks, 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)33

RHJ Med. Ctr., Inc. v. City of DuBois, 754 F. Supp. 2d 723 (W.D. Pa. 2010)52

Rich v. Secretary of the Army, 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984).....33

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)33

Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ., 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)33

Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist., 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002)33

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)44

Singer v. Hara, 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)32

Standhardt v. Superior Court of Ariz., 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....32

Steffan v. Perry, 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....33

Stone v. INS, 514 U.S. 386 (1995)9

Thomasson v. Perry, 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)33

Tramonte v. Chrysler Corp., 136 F.3d 1025 (5th Cir. 1998)38

United States v. State of Alabama, 571 F. Supp. 958 (N.D. Ala. 1983)..... 41

United States v. State of Alabama, 574 F. Supp. 762 (N.D. Ala. 1983)41

United States v. Alabama, 828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987).....40, 41, 45

United States v. Arnpriester, 37 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 1994).....53

United States v. Bosch, 951 F.2d 1546 (9th Cir. 1991)22, 34

United States v. DeTemple, 162 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 1998).....22

United States v. Gigax, 605 F.2d 507 (10th Cir. 1979)22

United States v. Holland, 519 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2008).....*passim*

United States v. Murphy, 768 F.2d 1518 (7th Cir. 1985)25, 38

United States v. Nelson, No. 94-823, 2010 WL 2629742
(E.D.N.Y. June 28, 2010)45

United States v. Van Griffin, 874 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1989).....19, 49

United States v. Walker, 920 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1990)22

Witt v. Department of the Air Force, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....33

Woodward v. United States, 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....33

Constitutional and Legislative Materials

28 U.S.C. § 12919

28 U.S.C. § 13319

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 455(e)8, 27

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4).....*passim*

Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.511, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(B)9

Other

Dan Levine, *Gay judge never thought to drop marriage case*, Reuters, Apr. 6, 2011, available at <http://www.reuters.com/article/2011/04/06/us-gaymarriage-judge-idUSTRE7356TA20110406> (last visited Sept. 30, 2011)2, 12, 16, 27, 28

Phillip Matier, et al., *Judge being gay a nonissue during Prop. 8 trial*, San Francisco Chronicle, Feb. 7, 2010, available at http://articles.sfgate.com/2010-02-07/bay-area/17848482_1_same-sex-marriage-sexual-orientation-judge-walker (last visited Sept. 30, 2011)3

The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)1
